for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. As a result of the implementation, the beginning net positon
as of July 1, 2018 was restated, resulting in a decrease of $46.3 million to recognize the fiscal year 2017 net
OPEB liability. This OPEB liability represents the University’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability of
State of Alaska PERS and TRS defined benefit and defined contribution plans. The pension plans’ net OPEB
liability is measured as the plan’s total pension liability, net of the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position.

It is not practical for the PERS and TRS plans to determine the amounts of all deferred inflows of resources and
deferred outflows of resources related to pensions as of the beginning of the plan year. As a result, the prior year
has not been restated for deferred inflows of resources, deferred outflows of resources, net OPEB liability and
expense. Since the restatement of the prior year presented is not practical, the cumulative effect of applying this
Statement is reported as a restatement of beginning net positon as of June 30, 2017 ($ in thousands).

As Previously Reported Restated Cumulative Effect

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2017 of Change

Net Position 1,542,424$   1,496,123$   (46,301)$

68

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018 and 2017

18. Functional and Natural Expense Classifications

The University’s operating expenses by functional and natural classification for fiscal years 2018 and 2017
were as follows ($ in thousands):

FY 2018

Compensation
& Benefits

 Contractual
Services

 Materials  Other
 Student

 Aid
 Depreciation  Total

Instruction 158,223$   20,305$   7,194$   671$   -$   -$   186,393$

Academic support 41,738  4,870  6,138   42   -  -  52,788

Research 80,504  29,612  9,137   184   -  -   119,437

Public service 26,088  12,444  2,448   232   -  -  41,212

Student services 34,131  9,465  2,275   115   -  -  45,986

Operations and maintenance 25,726  26,846  11,787   577   -  -  64,936

Institutional support 60,764  20,954  2,784   1,326  -  -  85,828

Student aid -  -  -   -  23,443  -  23,443

Auxiliary enterprises 10,716  20,704  5,426   96   -  -  36,942

Depreciation -  -  -   -  -  90,277  90,277

 State on-behalf payments -  -  -   12,480  -  -  12,480

Total 437,890$   145,200$   47,189$   15,723$   23,443$   90,277$   759,722$

FY 2017

Compensation
& Benefits

 Contractual
Services

 Materials  Other
 Student

 Aid
 Depreciation  Total

Instruction 170,522$   19,975$   7,005$   560$   -$   -$   198,062$

Academic support 48,936  5,381  6,368   35   -  -  60,720

Research 90,569  28,617  8,524  (9)  -  -   127,701

Public service 29,495  14,140  2,371   286   -  -  46,292

Student services 37,834  10,229  2,090   100   -  -  50,253

Operations and maintenance 30,761  22,401  12,656   579   -  -  66,397

Institutional support 73,783  20,005  2,405   1,097  -  -  97,290

Student aid -  -  -   -  23,837  -  23,837

Auxiliary enterprises 11,721  20,236  6,485   274   -  -  38,716

Depreciation -  -  -   -  -  86,639  86,639

 State on-behalf payments -  -  -   10,944  -  -  10,944

Total 493,621$   140,984$   47,904$   13,866$   23,837$   86,639$   806,851$

69

Supplemental

Schedules

70

Schedule 0.1
Sheet 1 of 2

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
Statement of Net Position
GASB 35 Presentation
By Major Administrative Unit
June 30, 2018

Statewide University of University of University of
Programs Alaska Alaska Alaska

Total and Services Fairbanks Anchorage Southeast

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and short-term investments 118,518,741.70 (25,978,938.06) 99,719,831.16 30,750,780.60 14,027,068.00
Accounts receivable, net 62,390,140.87 1,350,668.60 30,660,552.46 28,001,864.63 2,377,055.18
Inventories 5,307,379.80 1,487,076.35 2,750,512.02 991,730.48 78,060.95
Other assets 693,836.56 19,978.55 141,954.48 451,965.64 79,937.89

Total current assets 186,910,098.93 (23,121,214.56) 133,272,850.12 60,196,341.35 16,562,122.02
Noncurrent assets:

Cash and long-term investments 106,714,239.05 106,163,491.86 538,690.19 9,057.00 3,000.00
Bonds funds held with trustee 12,615,016.14 44,049.71 10,533,251.20 1,831,310.88 206,404.35
Notes receivable 1,425,509.61 1,077,116.54 348,393.07
Endowment investments 150,146,330.96 149,335,414.14 810,916.82
Land Grant Trust property and other assets 61,672,470.79 60,613,464.54 777,212.00 281,794.25
Education Trust of Alaska 33,094,746.93 33,094,746.93
Capital assets, net of depreciation 1,730,285,163.93 13,253,818.26 1,019,021,187.83 608,487,121.99 89,523,035.85

Total noncurrent assets 2,095,953,477.41 363,582,101.98 1,031,218,734.29 611,420,200.94 89,732,440.20

Total assets 2,282,863,576.34 340,460,887.42 1,164,491,584.41 671,616,542.29 106,294,562.22

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred amount on debt refunding 1,443,366.64 0 977,980.52 447,791.14 17,594.98

Deferred outflows pension & OPEB 30,339,550.00 2,166,774.95 15,565,767.06 10,498,353.56 2,108,654.43